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19 October 1963.
TO1 Nr. J. Sohoelkopf
Chief, Civilian Personnel

FROM1 Maj Gen C.H.3. Kaldager
Foroe Commander

SUBJECT: [Personal History, Col. Nils Olof HEDEREN

Attached please find UN Personal History Form filled in by
0C Sector Kamina, Colonel Nils Olof HEDEREN, dated 15 Qotober
1963.

Colonel HEDEREN has & very fine military record as Officer
Commanding Seotor Kamina and is recommended for future employment
in the United Nations.



CONFIDEETIAL 27 July 1963.

The Chief of Genera' Staff
Imperial Etniopian Armed Foroes
Addis Abeba

ETHIOPIA.

Confidential Report on "T. COL. NEGGA TH8HEGH - No. 02149

Tte Col. Negga has served with the United Nations iMilitary Force
in the Congo for fifteea months irom 28 April 1962 to 1 August 1963.
During the firast tnree monthe he wus De uty Chlef Operations OCfloeer
and fo: ths remainder of the eriod he held the apiointment ol Chiel
Operations Officer at Foroe HeJe

This officer has gained v.luable experience during our operations
in the Congo. He was res;onsible for organising and supsrvizing a staff
of many nationalities in hie Branch und in this he showed an outstanuing
ability to lead, encourage an: direct his staff in a most efficient way.
His sen:se of purjose, adaptabllity and his peraonality impresaed his
suborcinates ana superiors alike. His porularity was widesjread jet he
never acce;ted mediocrity as a standard of work from his staff.

The overall plumnin;: for &ll major troop movements cduring the many
periods of repatriation and rota .ion was his responsidili.y. These moves
involved thousands ol troops with their ancillary equirmen:is and stores
both by air and surface means. During our operations in Katangz last
Decszber and January, Lt. Col. Negga's drive and initiative was very
evident. He had orgunized his staff to meet any eventualiiy yet at the
same time he visited the operations area to obtain firet hand informatilion
80 essential for planning purposes. OQur successful amphlibian operation
at Baudouinville, where Tt. Col. Negga took an active rart, was in a
large means due to his guidance.

For the reriod this officer has been under my ocommand, he has at all
times displayed the first clase qualities of a Staff Offiocer and in addition
proved that he bhad the qualities of leaderabip im a high degree. Amonget
¢11 these qualities his moral courage stood out predominantly and for this
he won the admiration of z1l those best fitted to judge.

All in all, the exgerience he hus gained hsre togeth r with his sterling
attributes should undoubtedly qualify him for a higher command.

Lt. QOen.



CONFIDENTIAL 27 July 1963.

The Chief of Jenera’ OStaff
Imperial Ethiopian Armed Forges
Addis Abedba

BTHIOFIA.

IT. COL, NEGGA TLGHEQN - No., 021

ILte Col. Negga has served with the United Nations Nilitary Foroce
in the Congo for fifteen months from 28 April 1962 to 1 August 1963.
Iuring the first three months hs was De;uty Culef Cperatione Olfiocer
and for the remainder of the jeriod he held the appeintment of Chief
Operations Officer at Foroe H.Q.

This officer has gained valuable experience during our operations
in the Congoe. He was res.onsible for organiasing and supervizing a staff
of many nationalities in his Branch and in this he showed an outstanding
ability to lead, enoourage anc direct his staff in a most efficient way.
His sense of purpose, adaptability end his personality impressed his
subordinates and superiors alike. His popularity wvas widespread yet he
never acce;ted mediocrity as a standard of work from his staff.

The overall planning for «ll msjor troop movements during the many
periods of repatriation and rota.ion was his responsidili.y. Thése moves
involved thousands of troops with their ancillary equipments and stores
both by air and asurfaos means. During our operations in Katangs last
December and January, Lt. Col. Negga's drive and initiative was very
evident. He had organised his staff to meet any eventuality yet at the
same tiae he visited the operations area to obtain first hand information
80 essential for planmning purposes. Our successful amphibian operation
at Baudouinville, where 7"t. Col., NRegga took an active rart, was in a
large means due to his guidanoce.

For the period this officer has been under my ocommand, he has at all
times displayed the first olass qualities of a 3taff Officer and in addition
proved that he had the Qqualities of leadership in a high degree. Amongst
all these qualities his moral courage stood out predominantly and for this
he won the admiration of 8ll those best fitted to Judye.

All in all, the experience he has gained here togeth:r with his sterling
attributes should undoubtedly qualify him for & higher command.

Lt. Oon.
T KEBEDE GUEBRE
Foroce Commander.



20 July, 1963

Tos Mr. B. Urquhart, United Nations Headquarters - NEW YORK
From: Lt-GOen. Kebbede Quebre, Force Commander -~ ONUC - LEOPCLDVILLE.

Subject: Change of &mingmﬁ ’

¥ith reference to New York cable No.4881 of 19 July, hereunder
are the details requested.

On 8 July 1963 a warning letter was sent to Major J.Y.Gosselin
of Military Operations Branch by the Chief Nilitary Operations Officer,
draving Najor CGosselin's attention to the detsrioration of his
personal disoipline and attitude towards his work and giving the
following examples:

(a) The allowing of visitors in the Operations Room from
the departments not connected with Nilitary Operations or
ONyC.

(b) His excessive requests for short leave during working hours.

(o) Y¥ot forwarding requests for leave; use of ONUC car for
exoursions eto., through the proper ochannels.

(d) The making of saroastio remarks when any of the adove
nisdemeanours are pointed out to him.

Mnally, he was warned that if definite signs of improvement were not
Shown there would be no alternative but to recommend his repatriation.

On receipt of the above-mentioned written warning the Chief
of Staff sent a further writiten varniag to Najor Gosselin, informing
him that any furiher adverse report from any senior offiocer in this.
Headquarters would lead to his being recommended for repatriation
as unsuitable for service with ONUC.

On 15 July Major Gosselin submitted a petition to the
Foroe Commander refuting the charges made against him in the
Chief of Military Operations' confidential written warning to hia.
In this petition he requested that: (a) the confidemtial warning
issued by the Chief of Nilitery Operations and the tw ocopies forwarded
to the Chief of Staff and the Canadian Conti % Commander respectively
be withdrawn, or (b) that he (Najor Gosselin) be transferred to -
the Nilitary Information Nranch for a period of asssssment by other .
officers, at the end of which period a second report should de '
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subnitted on him which he is sure will be to his credit.

Having gone through the matter, I had no cause to
doubt the contents of the Chief of Nilitary Operations'’
warning letter to Najor Gosselin and therefore did not
agres with the first request. In fairness to Major
Gosselin I decided to transfer him from the Nilitary
Operations Branoch to the Military Information Branoch, in
acoordance with his seoond request. :

oo/ Chief of Staff
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LT COL, PAUL AUGUSTUS MAYLR. MBE, CD, ORDRL; Do
LEQOPOLD ITI, CROIX D GUERRL AVEC PATME
Liaison Officer UN/ANC,

1. Lt. Col. Mayer was born in Santiago, Chile in 1916 of
French and Spanish parents. He bec:me a naturalized
British subject in 1930 and a Canadian citizen in 1947.

2, He remained in Chile until 1921 at which time he went
first to England then ¥o France to be educaoted.

e He went to C:nada in 1934 2and joined the Canadian Army
as a private scldier in Sept 1939. He was
commisgsioned the same year as a Licutenant in the
Algonquin Regiment, He fought with this regiment as
a platoon and compzny commander througheut the bittles
in Prance, 3Belgium, Holland and Germany 2and was wounded
in action.

4. For his service in the liberaticn of Belgium, Lt. Col.
Mayer was made a Chevalicr of the Order of Leopold II
and awarded thce Croix de Guerre with Palme,

De Aftor the war he sient three years studying and
writing the history vf the Canadi~n Armys battlcs in
North West Burope. He attended the Candi-n Army
Staff College and also qualified 25 a par .chutist.
He has made 64 jumps.

6. During 1951 to early 1953, he was acting Commanding
Officer of the Pirst Canadian Infantry Battalion and
later an instructor in Tactics on the company
commanders course at the Royal Conadian School of
Infantry.

‘o .
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In March 1953 hc went to Kores wherce he was first the
Operations Officer of the PFirst Commonwe2lth Division
and then latcr became the Chief of Staff of the 25th
Canadian Infantry Brigadc Group. For his scrvices in
Koreca, he was made a Member of the Order of the British
Empire.

Aftcr Korea he was sent to Dngland on attachment to the
British Brigade of Guards, then, in late 1954 rcturned
to Canada to become the Chief Instructor of the
Canadian Guards Depot. From 1955 to 1956 he was
Scecond in Command of the First Batt-lion Canadion
Guards.,

Lt. Col. Mayer served from October 1956 to June 1959 as
Assistant Logistics Officer at a Command Headgquarters,
after which he was sent to Indo China. In the Far
EBast, he wns Military Advisor tco the Intecrnational
Truce Commiszion in Hanol for three monthas then
Militzry Advisor to the Canadizn Do#f%ion in Phnom Penh,
Cambodia, where he remained for thirtecn months,

Upon his return to Canzda, Lt. Col. Maycr was appointed
Deputy Director of Public Relations for the Canadian
Army, a position which hc¢ held until his posting to
ONUC in July 1963.

He has been marricd (for sccond time) since S2ptembor
1961, and has one son ag.d twenty-one by his first
marriage. Mrs Moyer is the former Ruth Austin of
Maroa, Illinois, USA who was for 12 years a member of
the State Department of USA z2nd had served in Rio
Janiero Bonn, Berlin a2nd Cambodia, Mrs Mayer now
regsides in Washington DC,
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Lt. CGen. Kebbedo Gucbre
© " Porce Commandor
Burcau 452

UNITED NATIONS OPERATIONS IN THE CONGO

ELISABETHVILLE
June 19th, 1963

Press Release — No. 30/1963

Biographical Note

Brigadier General Abbebe Teferi, who has just been appointed Commander
of the United Nations forces, Katanga Area, was born in Asmara in Octobre 1918.

In 1934, he joined the Guenet Military College at Holeta, the first
Military Institution established in the country. He was comissioned towards
the end of 1935 by His Majesty Emperor HalIle Selassie the 1lst. Since then,
General Abbebe has held various important offices in his country's military and
civil services,

General Abbebe took an active part in the Ethiopian-Italian Campaign of
1936 as a Captain commanding regular troops. During the enemy occupation he
continued resistance in guerilla fighting for a period of more than two years.

Towards the end of 1938 he was captured; and suffered under the enemy as
a prisoner. However, he managed to escape and joined His Imperial Majesty
Halle Selassie at Khartoum in the Sudan, and took part in the War of Liberation.

The General also studied law for four years, for which he received a
Diploma. He has served on many Military Missions abroad.

"He is now serving under the United Nations as the Katanga Area Commander
as well as Commander of the 4th Ethiojpian Brigade. Until he came to Katanga
he was Assistant Chief of Staff of the Armed Forces Manpower division in
Ethiopia.



CORFIDENTIAL AND PERSONRAL

To :

From

Sudbject

[ 2]

addreseed

Lt Col JPB THU, SSO EME

Chief lLogistice Officer

f b

¥o. 4125/1/1.0GS
15 June 63

tion Lt Col JPB T

1. A copy of the Force Commander letter dated 14 Jume 63
to me is forwarded herewith.

2. Please acknowledge.

Copy to :

Y

Porce Commander

CHIEF LOGISTICS OFFICER



CONFIDENTIAL 14 June 1963

To : Chief Logistics Officer
From : Force Commander

Subject : Lt.Col. Thu

1, I have read Lt-Col., Thu's lengthy explanation for his
failure to remain at ELISABETHVILLE during my visit there. The
contents of his letter are mainly irrelevant and not germane to the
subject-matter on which I required an explanation.

2 As Force Commander I expect that when I seek advice from

ny staff that such advice should be expressed by the Senior Staff
Officer of the branch concerned. On this occasimn I expected Lt-Col.
Thu to advise me and thereby allow me to take a dddision which would
expedite a solution to the very serious problem of maintenance and
repair with which we are confronted in South Katanga. Our preliminary
discussion should have left him in no doubt as to the necessity for

him to remain until a final decision was taken. That he should assume
that a junior officer was adequate was presumptuous on Lt-@0l.Thu's
part and his departure for LEOPOLDVILLE at that time was the negation
of normal staff work.

3. As his explanation for leaving EVILLE cannot be taken

seriously, I can only presume that he allowed domestic problems to over-
ride his military duties. The contents of this letter should be

brought to the attention of Lt.Col.Thu and he should also be informed
that I am passing a copy of this letter to his Contingent Commander.

cc: Norwegian Contingent Commander
Chief “ilitary FPersonnel
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Fo. 5025/R/PERS
Mil.Pers.Branch 22 Fsbruary 1963
H3 ONUC.

CONFIDENTIAL

Tot | Ir.Ralph Bunche
Under~decretary for Political Affsirs

Fromt It.0sn.Kebbede Guebre
Foroe Commander.

Subjects Bie, oal Jketchen

Reference your 6436, 6530, 41 and our 6201.

In order to obtain the information requested vide your 6436, a
number of performae were despatched to all Contimgent Commanders and Heads of
Branches. Some complied with our request and submitted bdiographical sketches,
others have refrained from giving the required information on the grounds that
this is a national matter of a highly oonfidential nature.

I am enclesing as in Aprendiz 'A' those bio.raphical sketches now
available st this Headquarters. However, in view of the difficul ties
encountered at this Hsadquarters in obtaining such informatiomn, it is
su -gested that, since records of all officers are maintained by respective
Service HQ in home countries, United Kations Headquarters, New York,
approach the ¥ational Governments oconcerned directly on the subject.

Lt.0en.

Kebbede Ouebre




1.
2.
3.
4.

6.
T.
8.
9.
10.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
- 18.
19.

A A

to 2022(341’95
dated 31 January 1963

LIST OF BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES OF KEY PERSORNEL

Maj.Gen. Prem Chand Indie GOC KATANGA Area
Brig. S. Koronha - Indie CO Ind Indep Bde
Brig. E.R. Lewis (x) Canada Camdr 3 Nig Bde
Brig. J. Guha (X / India COS HQ ONUC
Colonel V%.S. Hemiltom Canada Contgt Comdr
Colonel R.D. Kamat India Chief Medical Officer
Colonel N.N. Madan India Senior Adm Offr
Colonel Rosenius Sweden CO08 HQ KATAKGA Area
Colonel 7. Testerint Italy Bage Comdr N'Djili
Colonel VWorku Metaferia Ethiopia Bde Comdr

Colonel Carlos T. de Alua{x/ugcntm * Contgt Comdr
Lt.Col. N.S. Dharasker India Senior S&T Offr
It.Col. I. Klevan Norway Contgt Comdr
Lt.Col. E.K. Eotoka Ghana Contgt Comdr
Lt.Col. E. Lorenzen (x) Denmark Contgt Comdr
Lt.Col. C.M. Mattimoe Ireland MA to Porce Comdr
Lt.Col. U.P. Mukerjee India CO 152 Gen Hoapital
Lt.Col. Negge Teghegn Ethiopia Chief Mil Opa

Ma jor J.J. van Bavel Netherlands Contgt Comdr

NOTE: Those officers with an (x) shown agesinst their name
have been repatriated.
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UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO! Lt.Gen. Kebbede Guebre pate:___ 5 October 1962
Force Commander
ONUC Headquarters

THROUGH: Ieopoldville .

FILE NO.:

FROM: Ralph J. Bunche
Under-Secretary for Special Political Affairs

SUBJECT: Lt.Col. Gunnar Alexander Samuelson

Further to my cable 7046 informing you that Lt.Col.
Samuelson has been nominated as replacement for Lt.Col. Reutersward,
Chief Military Information Officer in ONUC Headgquarters, please
find below extract of letter received from the Permanent Mission

of Sweden to the United Nations containing biographical sketch of
this officer:

"lieutenant-Colonel Samuelson has passed the Swedish
Army Staff College and thereafter served several
years in the Intelligence Section of the Swedish
Defence Staff. He has been a UN Military Observer
in Lebanon. His knowledge of languages is indicated
to be English, French, German, Spanish and Russian."

R

§//0



28 Maroh 1962

SECRET

Chief of Alr Staff

Air Foree Beadquarters
Ottawa, Omtario
Canada

Subjeot:

Dear Sir,

Alr Commodore Morrissom has served with me as Air Commanier
in the Comgo sinoe the 18t of July 1961, Kis responsidilities were
of the heaviest and most difficult charaster. He vas faoced vith
problems of providing airlift for persomnel, stores and equipment
far bayond what should normally have been carried by the airoraft
that vas at his disposal. Due t0 his skillful handling of the persommnel
under his command and the manmer im whioh he stepped up the maintenance
of the airoraft at his disposal, the maximum possible airlift of personnel
and stores was reached.

This Gfficer's consoientious and devoted attention to his
duties was at all times an example and an inspiration tc those around
him, as well as bdeing a tremsndous sourge of oconfidenos to me. Eis
ready and cheerful approcach to the many difficult assigaments I have
found i1t necessary %o give him made working with him a very great
Pleamure indeed.

I have formed a very high opinion of Air Commodore Norrissom,
whom I oonsider to be endowed with all the qualities neocessary for high
ocommand in any air fores.

Yours sincerely,

Lt.C0en.

SHacE/ajg



28 Xarob 1962

S’CRET

N

Chief of Adr Staff

Alr Foroe Headquarters
Ottawa, Ontarilo
Cansda

“wbjeots

Desr Sir,

Adr Commodore MNorrisson has served with me as Air Commander
in the Congo sinoe the 1st of July 1961. Hie responsidilities were
of the heaviest and most diffiocult oharacter. BHe wvas faced with
prodblems of providing airlift for persomnel, stores and equipment
far beyond what should normally have been carried by the aircraft
that was at his dieposal. Due t0 his skillful handling of the personnel
under his command and the marmmer Ain which he stepped up the maintenance
of the aircraft at his disposal, the maximum possidble airlift of personnel
and stores was reached.

This officer's conscientious and devoted attention to his
duties was at all times an example and an inepiration toc those around
him, as well as deing a tremendous source of oconfidenoe to me. His
ready and cheerful approach to the many difficult assignments I have
found it necessary to give him made working with him a very great
Plaasure indeed.

I have formed a very high opinion of Air Commodore Morrisson,
whoa I consider to be endowed with all the qualities necessary for high
command in any air foroe.

Yours sinoerely,

Lt.Cone.

SHaoE/ajg



28 March 1962
SECRET

Chief of Defenoce Staff
Arny Headquar ters
New Delbi, India

Subjeot: dential Report on Brigzsdi Sgrtaj Si

Dear &r,

Brig. Sarta] 3ingh has served with me as Indian Contingent
Commander and leopoldville Station Commander since 20 Jume 1961,
During that time, I found it neocessary to assign to him many duties
of a partiocularly difficult character. In the performance of these,
and, in his normal duties, he has shown himself to be an officer endowed
with many fine qualities. His integrity and his standing with his brother
officers are of the highest. His judgement and appreciation of problems
were at all times most useful to me and his advioce was consequently of
the soundest nature.

I rate Brig. Saxrtaj Singh as outstanding because of these
many fine qualities, his single—mindedness of purpose and his devotion
to duty. His loyalty to those, both senior and junior to him, serving
with him has been not only a pleasure, dut a valuable experience.

Yours sincerely,

Vo

v
{({ee (C:m_

L.t.Cen.

SKaoE/ajz



28 March 1962
SKCRET

Chief of Defenoce i taff
Army Headguarters
New Delhi, India

Jubjeot: £i ial Re Sartad Si

Dear 3ir,

Brig. Sarta] Singh has served with me as Indian Contingent
Commander and leopoldville Station “ommander sinoce 20 June 1961.
During that time, I found it neocessary to assign to him many duties
of a particularly difficult character. In the performance of these,
and, in his normal duties, he has shown himself to ba an offioexr endowed
with many fine jualities. His integrity and his standing with hias drother
officers are of the highest. His judgement and appreciation of prodblems
were at all times most useful to me and his advioe was consejuently of
the soundest nature.

1 rate Prig. Sartej Singh as outstanding because of these
many fine qualities, bis single—umindedness of purpose and his devotion
to duty. His loyalty to those, dboth senior and junior to him, serving
with him has been not only a pleasure, but a valuable experiencs.

Yours sinoerely,

rd

) iL vl ((:_;i-\.—

TS. Ndokoin)

Lte«Gone.

SMacE/ajg



CONFIDENTIAL

12 March 1962

Ministry of Defenoe
Armed Forces Divisicn
Kuale Lumpur

Malaya

Dear Sirs,

Brigadier Abdul Hamid bin Bidin, JMN served under my
command in the Congo as Commander of the Ird Federal Infantry
Brigade, Malayan Speoial Foroe, from April 1961 until Maroch 1962.
During that time, I had the olosest possible ocontaoct with him
concerning his duties and his very varied and diffiocult tasks.
These he performed skilfully and oheerfully and his leadership
has been responaible, in no small way, for the excellent results
achieved by the Malayan irocops under his command. His tact and
his patience have been jqualities of inestimable value to him¢
His ready acceptance of instruotions from my Headquarters made
my dealings with him a pleasure and I could always rely on him to
implement my orders, not only to the letter, but in the spirit¢
in which they were given. He had the ready support and loyalty
of all ranks serving under him ard this was a source of great
confidence to me in his Foroe as a whole. His loyalty to me and
to the United Nations Headquarters, provided everyone serving with
him with a very fine example.

I shall have no hesitation in supplementing this report
or furnishing additional information on Brigadier Abdul Hamid bin
Bidin's service under me in the Congo.

Youre sincerely,

Ly L2

TS. MacEoin)

Lt.Cen.

SMaoE/ajg
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CONFIDENTI AL A36, MA TO FORCE COMDR FROM MALAYAN
LIAISON OFFR,

REF OUR CONVERSATION PM 8 MAR 62, PARTICULARS OF BRIG HAMID ASP

FOLLOWS,

PERSONAL NUMBER [056

RANK, TEMP BRIG

FULL NAME,  ABDUL HAMID BIN BIDIN

DECORATION, JMN

DATE ARRIVED CONGO AND TOOK OVER COMD HQ 3RD FEDERAL

INFANTRY BDE MALAYAN SPECIAL FORCE, 17 APR 61 _

COMMANDED F{RST FEDERAL INFANTRY BRIGADE FEDERATION ARMY BEFORE

UEPARTURE FOR MISSION IN THE CONGO

DATE OF ENLISTMENT, | AUG 39

DATE OF BIRTH, 1 JuL I8

MARRIED WITH 5 CHILDREN,

ATTENDED STAFF COLLEGE CAMBERLEY 54

BT

5/10/JB/101220Z MAR 62



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES R, UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
‘ AU CONGO g:gf"é} IN THE CONGO

;q\\

BOITE POSTALE 7248

LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE

From:- Brigadier ABDUL HAMID bin BIDIN, JMN

BRIGADE HEADQUARTERS,
MALAY AN SPECIAL FORCE,
BUKAVU,

Tele No:= BUKAVU 2467

Ref No:- COMD/DO/1

w E )8 January, 1962.

I have been informed by my Govermment that my tour of duty in
the CONGO will terminate sometime in March, 1962. I hope by that
time my relief Brigadier MOHAMED NOOR will be here to take over from
me.

As you are probably aware that I have been under your command
since April 1961, I shall be very grateful if you could kindly ini-
tiate my Annual Confidential heport for the year 1961. I should be
delighted if the report is forwarded to the Ministry of Defence,
Armed Forces Division, KUALA LUMPUR, MALAYA, and I would like to have
a copy of it,

With best regards. \/S'*-IS - é
/ .

lieutenant-General S. Mc EOIN,
Commander, United Nations Force in the CONGO.,
LEOPOLDVILLE.,



HQ (FORCE 534) PAXKISTAN CONTIWGENT

ONUC, KARACHI ATR - PAKISTAI,
No. 205 [/ A

4 7/
Yisala 1242,

Too— N Jo frver Carnact

Subject:- e g - col H Qaei A Hﬁ}éfﬂm o

L4

Your No. AN/ L. of /3 r1 - 42_ S

ACKNOWLEDGED,

o ke

S ' - Comd



13 March 1962.

To ¢ The Commander of the Pekistan Contingent
93, Avenue Valcke, LEOPOLDVILLE

From : MA to PFPorce Commander

Subject: Confidential report on Colonel Hamid HAJEEBHOY.

I am directed to forward to you Confidential report
on Colonel Hamid HAJEEBHOY.

This report has been comrleted by the Force Commander.
It is essumed thct you will forward it to the correct
euthorities.

Please acknowledge receipt.

Lt-Colonel

J.I. COONEY
MA to Force Commander.



15.6343/PA/303/5T-3
Q.M.(:'s BRANCH (S&T DTE)
GENERAL HEADQUARTERS,

RAWALPINDI,
January 1962.

Zy®

Colonel HAWMID HAJLERHOY,
Inspector ASC.

To

The Force Commander,
HQ ONUC,
Leopoldville,

COWGO

Subject: Annual Confidential Report -~ Colonel Hamid Hajeebhoy

Sir,

I have the honour to state that I had written to
the former COS (Colonel QUINN) regardiag initiation of my
Annual Confidential Report (copy enclosed for ready
reference) by you. I would reguest that the report may
please be initiated (instructions enclosed) on the proforma
PAPI-2078 which has been sent to you through Colonel QAZT,
the Pak Contingent Commander. I am sorry I have to
trouble you with this matter but no body else is in a
position to initiate my report for the period that I served
under your command.

Trusting that this finds you and the family
in the best of heualth.

I have the honour to be,
oir,

Yours obediently

CBL/ 4 a At
L W _6’/5‘1

(HAMID HAJEEBHOY)




Copy

From: Colonel HAMID HAJEEBHOY

DO N0.6343/PA/303/5T-8
CEJERAL HZADWUARTERS

Q M G's BRAJCH (S&T Iis)
RAWALPISDI (PAr.ISTal)

10 November 1961

Illy dear Colonel QUIIN,

Thank you for your Signal No. OPS 144 in reply to my
Signal No. Q3354,

While having the report,written by the Force Commander,
I hope you will bear in mind the verious posts that I held
concurrently at HQ ONUC viz Chief of Personnel and Provost
Marshal in addition to my duties as Contingent Commander;
also tnat Iam reasonably biliagual English/French.

The newspapers here seem to carry hardly any news of
the CONGO except that we recently had a column which
mentioned that the Congolese Forces withdrew from Katanga.

Trusting that this finds you in the best of health,
and U Organization in the Congo flourishing.

Yours sincerely

HAMID HAJEEBHOY

Colonel J.dJ. QUINN,
Chief of General Staff
HQ ONUC, Leopoldville,
CONGO.



Hints for Part II of the Report

Para iio

1. Period of Revort - 1 Jan 61 to 31 Dec 61. Jerved under
your comd from 1 Jan 61 to 12 Oct 61 (aporox).

N

Pak Contingent Comd, Chief of Pers & Pro Marshal
4. Ae a (Colonel)

5.(a) Wext substantive promotioa due on 13 cep 62.
(b) Hext temporary rank - 3Brigadier

-

in order of precedence you may speacify:

N

Stuff

sxtra Reghbl (ERED)
Instructional
negtl

o @

20



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES § “:;; } UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO - IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

HQ PAKISTAN Centingent,

93, Av: Valoke, LEO,

Tel ¢ 5118 - LEO,

Fe 205/ 1/ A
Feb 62

Tes NA te Ferce Cend ,3

Subjeot:i~ Annual Confidential Reports — Officers

1s PAFI-2078 proferma in respect ef Cel HANID HAJEEBHOY is ferwarded herewith,
for completien by the Ferce Cend and return te this HQ at an early date please.

2¢ A ocepy of Meints te be censidered when writing Cenfidential Reperts™ is
alse attached fer infermatien eof the Ferce Cemd please.

AR

Cond
PAHIR' ( QAZI ABDUL VWAHID )

CONFIDENTIAL



[ . A i R

POINTS TO BE CONSIDERED WHEN WRITING CO:FIDENTIAL REPORTS

| ~ Part
( The followingy points are intendei to asaiat reportirg officers in writing
¢ .ufidential reportse Whilst 4t i FOT nececscary et wonorting officers should

commont on all these points, it ic a:*entﬂﬂl thet the reports showld include all
| ths strong and weak poinis of the officer., Therc iz KO otJection te revorting
| officers writing orn points not indtucded in this list:

1e Knewledge -~ Gangral and Prefessional

a« Consider the extent of his military knowledge - tactical, administrative
and technical, his peroformance on tactical exercises and mchemes. (Is he well
equipped for the technioal side of hisarm? Does he take stops to impreve his
knowledge and keop upto date? Has he sufficlient knowledse of other Arms and
Services, 5

b. Accountings Lvery efficer is responsible for public and regimental funds
antousted to him. For Lt Cols and helow conmslder whether they are coaversant with
the system and methoed of keeping public and regimental accountmsy, and .the receipt
and dishursement of pay an’ allowances, ac laid in the regulations.

~ 24 Instruotional Ability. Consider his ability to instruct, train anﬁ explain
' thin;s 1o others. Is he clear and relevant in thought, and luecid in exprossion?
Con he argus well and logically?
3e Eggﬁgggggg;ﬁgé;ggxp Gonsider hic ability to plan and arrange matters in a
nystematio way, using judgement and initietive, Biz obility to take mtock of sit-
uations and design schemes. Does he take every detail into accoumt and plan shea
Is he s00d in administ zation?

: 4o Aﬁﬁ}&oaﬁion te Pragtiocanl Task. Consider his keenness in practical affairs,
; his enthuciasm, energy and 'go'. Docc he find it difficult to aprly kis theorets--
! ocel knowledze to practical work? Is he apt te be too casual? Dese he ocarry task:s
through to completion? Is he alert, thorough and industrious?

54 I%tellg,ge_gce. Consider his ability to grasp a situation readily and his
to le

capec arn frem his past experience and apply his knowledge ir tackling

new preblems. Is he slow in the uptake? Has he the ability te sift essentials?:
1 e ¢ Every individual is responsible that expenditure of Gov -

ernment and ental stores and equipment in his charge, is oonducted henestl

and eoonamically, in accerdance with rogulations, and that any misuse and waste .
unfair wear and tear, is prevented.

Consider the efficer's concern for the intornal sconomy within his unit/uﬁb~
unit; whether regimental messes/institutions/workshops, in his charge, aro condx
ted without unnecessary expense or extravagance, and whother he encourages eoenc -
miocal habits and careful management.

T. BStaff. Consider whether he has a tidy logiocal mindj whether he can stand 1
to hard work; whoether he pousesses mental eolasticitiy; whether he ims construwtive
whether he has practical oommonsense ideass whether he has a cleqr expression,

»

Part II

8. Intggﬁgtz. consmder reliability, honesty and sincerity., Is he impartial an.
free from bias? Is he loyal to the service, his men and his superier officers?
Does he shew devotion to his work and spirit of saorifice? Is he mere proms to
advance his selfish aims than consider the larger interests of service?

9. g!otigggi 8tabili§§. Consider vhether he has a steady, evemn and equable
temperament. ls he deliderate and oceol=headed or impulsive and abrupt in his
b-haviour? Is he self-controlled and balanced in his Judgement? Dees he easily

| \,—\ ?/2.
L"”””/, - . L
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g ret excited and lose temper? Does he show self-wreutraint an’ u sense of propoktion? Is

he inclined to over to things? Can hc strike bolance between emotion and action and =m
see ihings in their true perspaciive?

10, Discipline, Consider ik his personsl discipline, the way he erganises his life,
his aotfvities, and interests, his attituder to self-indulgence in food, drinks, comf-
orts and entertainment. Hlas he got clear rules of conduct of his own, and ‘o they in-
volve delf-denisl, will-pover and deliberate effori? Does he shew good adjustment te
nilitary disciplire? Tocz he insist on it from others? Is he toc muoh critical of
authority? Ias he ~rumbling type who always scems dissatisfied with his lot? Does he iml
lat his offiolency ¥ suffer because of his ranl or imaginary grievances?
11. ;Q;j}ative and Resnurcefulnesse, Consider his capdeity for ass ming responsibilit
d for starting and doing things without being told., Is he fit to trke an independent
ob? Does he look for a lead from his supsrior officers? Does he recognise the moment
when personal initiative is called for? Does he show ingenuity, originality and
capacity %o improvise?

12.. Self-Confidence. Consider whether he is free frem diffidence, mis ivings, apprehe
nsinns and embarrassment when glven responsibility. Has he faith inhimself and his

powers, as a person and as a leader? Is he nervous, jittery, bashful, shy, troubled mt
with a sense of inferiority? Does hs show genuine self-confidence or i he merely ed
bGastful and conceited? Is he afraid of responsibility? Is he minclined te get fluster,

: Appearanse and Bearing, Consider his deportment, demeanour, carriage
d presenoe. ¢ he wnimpressive and colourless, or does he imprass others by his atti
ude, gesture and address? Has he dignity and poise? Dees he command respect ol others

by his manners?

{144 ngornination. Considexr his strength of will, power oi deocision, se:nse ef purpose
‘ reselution, tenacity, fortitude and deggedness, Noes he make up his mind and get strai
; ght on with the Jjob? Iz he rather indecisive? Is he apt to give up in the faceé ef

difficulties?

15« Physicel and Mental Fddurance, Consider his courage, toughness, stamina and his
reaction to the more arducus aspects of military life. Is he easily disheartened by
failure? Does he lose morale easily? Does he resent oriticism keenly? Is he parsistent

in his effortas? Does he keep cheerful in conditione of hardship and discomfort? Is he
off colour witih minor upsets more than the average?

16. Sociability and Cooperation. Concider his ability to mix well, his smooth inter-
perscnal relations, geod manners, unﬂelfishness, adaptability, sympathy, polish, live-
liness, sense of humcur and cheerfulness. Does he rub people up the wrong way? Is he
cooperative and pleasant in nie attitude towards others?

17 Ugderstandigg of Human Wature and gan:ggﬁggggenz. Consider his concern with tho 
welfare and comfort of his men, es he show breadth of outlook, wide human interest,
insight and balanced judgement? Is he tolerant, sympathetic and taotful? Does he shew

skill in dealing with superiers and sﬁbordinates? Deoes he get the best out of ethers
without causing resentrent?

18, Leadership end Pcwer of Command, Consider hisoapacity to deminate c-hers, his
push, drive and assertiveness, To what extenl dees he inspire ethers t¢ follew him?
How suscessful is he in pgetting the best from those umier him? Docs e sct a personal
exanple to his men?

If the officer has served on active cperations during period of report, state hi:
strenzths and weaknesses in combst,
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PART I1

Frem | Ja~&/ te 16 Oot 61

PAXISTAN Contingent Cemmander Frem—=2‘ - 2~$/te 16 Oot 61.

Chief ef Nilitary Persennel HQ ONUC Frem /J<.. s/ te 10 Ost 61,

2, Celenel

"be Yese Brigadier.

Directer Persemnel Services -~ Brig
Directer Supply and Tramspert-Brig

, .’{;”



20 Pedruary 1962

Brigadier Sartaj Singh
Commander, Indian Contingent
leopoldville, Rep. of the Congo

My dear Brigadier,

Major N. . Xarwarkar proceeded on repatriation to India on
14 Tebruary 1962. He has served in our Military Information Branoh
since 3 April 1961 and I would like to record my appreciation of the
work done by this officer during his stay in the Congo.

Major Karwarkar was largely conoerned with oolleoting informa-
tion on the Armée Nationale Congolaise. In this task he was both
methodioal and objeotive in his approach and his good personality and
pleasant manner snabled him to make oconsiderable progress in the compila-
tion of very essential records. His knowledge of the French language
was a very useful assct in this regard. Fersonally, I found him an
intensely loyal officer and was sorry to lose him from our Military
Information staff.

I should be very glad Af some record of his excellent mervice
here were conveyed to the appropriste autbetities in Indis.

Yours sincerely,

iJ‘L (wu

TS. MacEdin)
Force Commander -~ ONUC

r -

Lt. Qen.




2 January 1962

To : Brigadier Sartaj Singh
Indien Contingent Commander
From H MA to Force Commender

By 8 ruling of the Secretary General the Force Commander
is debarred from completing annual confidentiel reports for
individuel officers.

Accordinglym 1 am passing the attached pro-forma in
respect of Brigadier RAJA to you for whatever sction you deem
fit,

oy Capt .
4%%ww”~é

(B. Greer)
MA to Force Comrander,



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
. AU CONGO WS IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM
No. 1001/ 3/0PS

.~ 4@” 3 November ;5.1

e e 3 November e
A _Gerrgral Rikhye

oot m R L oL iy
De :

Objet :

1. General llac Eoin has received many requests of a
..... similar nature to the attachad letter.

2. These became so numerous th=at he decided to ask
New York for a direction on the mntter.

3. New York informed him that "it was not the policy
for the Force Comm:nder to give recommend=tions to
individual officers".

¢L~ Colonel
‘d. Quinn
A/COS






In replying please quote
number and date of this letter

No. SnSlnl(}}) ..........................
MINISTRY OF JUSTICE,
LAGOS, NIGERIA

. e 28th _June...19.61

< 3
The Supreme Commsnder, | gd‘/
U.N.O. Force of the Congo, ~{f
Leopoldville, ‘
Republic of Gongo W

G I shall be obliged if an up~-to-date
onfidential Report on the work and conduct of Lt. Col.
T.A.B. Oki is prepared by you and forwarded to me® at
an early date.

26 Lt. Col. Oki is attached to you as Military
Legal Adviser.,

SECRZT



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES ﬁ%_?,\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO Vi\ IN THE CONGO
INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM /(W“/ &
L "/
/ 39w a6t
u//
A MA to the Forée Commander ‘.
HEADQUARTERS INDI AN CONTINGENT, ONUC
ust1:  ANNUAL CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS - OFFICERS

We have today received a signal from Army Headquarters NEW DELHI
(INDIA) asking us to despatch the Annual Confidential Report of
Brigadier HARMANDAR SINGH, We know that the Force Commander has
been extremely busy but would it be possible for you to request him
to complete the Annual Confidential Report whenever he has a few
moments to spare. We shall forward the report to Army Headquarters
INDIA as soon as it is received from you.

COMM&DH’Z



@NFIQEN TIAL
No 69411/GEN/SD 1
General Staff Branch
DIlQ PO NEW DELET - 11
/ Apr 61

P

To

Headquarters
Indian COntingent ONUC
C/0 56 APO

Subjects~ ANNUAL CONFIDENTIAL, REPORTS . OFFICERS

1 Attached herewith please find a hlank Annual Confi.
dential Report fom in respect of IC 419 Brig HARIAVDASR SINGH,
the Indian Contingent Commander in CONGO,

2 Kindly obtain an ACH on the officer from the Supreme
Commander, Headquarters ONUC, and forward the same to reach
Army Headquarters, Military Secretary's Branch, NEW DELHI,

3 Please acknowledge.
/——/"IEF OF THE GEN STAFF
/‘/ ‘
Copy tos-
MS5(X) - Your note No 30385/MS5(X) dated 14 Apr 61
refers.
oo QONFIDENTIAL

19.IV.1961



1 a0 60
FOR FOR SUBMISSION OF 4ACR ON MILITARY

OFFICERS IN QU4SI-MILIT4RY OR CIVIL
4PPOIN TMEN TS

@VNU AL CONFIDENTI 4L REPORT FOR 19_60/61

Noo__1C-419 Name in full (in BLOCKS) _HARMANDAR SINGH
Rank { Subs Lt Col Regt/Corps_ Armoured Corps
with § (20 JuT 56) .

Date 0 i4ctg __Brigadler Date of birth _ 13 &g 19
Decoration - Type of Commn Regular

Qualification D & M(B); Intipate of Commn 1 Jun 41
(Ref & 125/58) ,

pscj S0; UC Date of Seniority _20 Jul 40
for promotion

Previous Med Category _&=il

Present iled Category

Wﬂ‘”ﬁ rxdnd .é.r’lw%

“(Sigroture of Med Offr) (8lgnature of officer) @4.7‘

Date _ Date 5 %Wg i

., e

lePresent appt & date of Comdr Indian Contingent ONUC CONGO
assumption (5 0ct 60)

2.Period served under the 5 Oct 60 to _date
reporting officer

36 4ppt hald during this Comdr Indlan Contingent ONUC CONGO
pericd

4,Has hefcarried out his
dutie ‘satisfactoriub,.
dugcing this period ?

SeDescrile his characteristics (See note below)

- Signature

Initials of officer

reported upon with Designation of
" date Reporting Offr




- 2 -

6 Renarks of superior reporting officerse.

NOTE

Characteristics should be described under the following
headings :-

Tact

Temper
Judgement
Self-rellance

- soclability

Discretion (abllity to keep secrets, ie security mindedness)
Personality

Industry and ability

Initiative

Senge af responsibility

8dministrative ability

dttitude towards Superiors & Subordinates.



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES ’—.51;\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATIO.

AU CONGO W3y

To :
From H

Subject:

Dear Sir,

oY IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

Leopoldville, 21 July 1961.

CONFIDENTIAL

Force Commander.
Military Legal Adviser.

Report by Gen. Von Horn.

Shortly after my interview last Wednesday I

received a report from Gen. Von Horn, former Supreme
Commander, ONUC Force, in respect of my service under him
from September to December, 1960,

Having made mention of this report during nmy

interview, I thought I should let you know that I have
gince received the report, a photostat copy of which I
respectfully forward herewith.

/ﬁ‘f



~ & much appreciated plessure.

UNITED . NATIONS O NATIONS UNIES

" o

TRUCE SUPERVISION: OROARIEATION

Governmsent Houase
Jerusalem

70 WEOK I¥Y NAY CONCEEN

Waile I was axpﬂu Co-udor of tho U’nitcd lutions Foroe in the
Congo from J’uly to Decemder 1960 Liontomt-Colcacl Ta judeen Aidioye
Bankole Oki served as ny lil:ltny Legal Adviser frc- mid~-3eptember to
mid-December. R

The pertod moom& was marked hy a most oconfused poutiul
situation in whieh u-oopo, commanders and a totally inadequate lttfi%
vere wly faoed with prodlems ealling for imfinite ).thuo, tact: dnd
'mn in additiom-te the higheet degres of diseipline.

¥hile military discipline within national eontingeats remained the
responsibility of the oontingent commanders, xy Military Legal Adviser

. had to follow this activity, keeping me informed of the various - often -

.moet varied - terms of refereaes and military penal eedss of the contingents.
Ee had to advise me on co-ordination betwesn contingemtd :
. Ho served as Chairman on beards ¢f inquiry of scmetimes the most-
dslieste nature. His most arduous task was processing the manifeld '~
Wt mostly inecomplete sompengatiom elains for damage oF loss-ssused by .
memders or units of the Foroe. | o :
Advising the Yoroe Commander called also for extemsive ee~cperstion
with the lopl advisers to the Special hmoontattn of m S“rctl.ry-cﬂuul
Lisitenant-Colonel Oki performed his duties with a Mgh hgr“ of industry,
punctilieusness, professional skill, sound ﬁdpuni and - not the least -
inﬁnuc taot. | '
In view of his cheerful por-onsuty and profou.nd sense of humr thas
servioces of lieutenant-Colonel Oki are considered not eanly a Mdlop but

-

...l

) 2 P ‘ ' Carl cuan von Horn
{ ’ t

, N l‘jﬂMuord Royal Swedish Army
b ‘ Chief of Staff, United Nasioms Truce
.&pmun Orgamisation in Palutinq :

a July 1961 | 7 . . Vormer Supreme Commander of the

Mtd Nations Feres. iw the Conge .




f . P 17 August 1961.

Dear Major Caldera,

I am enclosing the recommendation you requested me to
send to you. I very much regret the delay in forwarding this
but I have been pretty busy recently and in addition New York
have some days ago issued an instruction to the effect that no
reports would be compiled by this Headquarters on officers
serving in the Congo. However, I have decided to make an
exception of your case and I shall be grateful if you will keep
the fact that I did write a recommendation on your behalf as
confidential as possible.

I trust you are enjoying the best of heslth and I am sure
you enjoyed running the Pre Staff College course to which you
referred in your letter.

The Congo situation has stabiliged to some degree but as
yet no complete poclitical solution appears to be in sight.
We sincerely hope that good sense will prevail and that the
parties which have not yet come into a line will disregard the
promptings of their oversea's advisers.

Again wishing you every good luck and success in the
future.

Yours sincerely,

Sean Mac Eoin

Major CT. CALDERA, CLI
34, Karlsrhue Gardens
Colombo, 8

CEYLON.



SPECIAL RECOMMENDATION

Major C.T. CALDERA served with me at ONUC Headquarters,
Leopoldville, for the first six months of this year. He
proved himself to be a loyal and devoted officer and gave me the
utmost satisfaction at all times. In his appointment as Head
of the Military Information Branch of this Headquarters he
performed a difficult task in a very confused and difficult
situation. He was at all times ready to accept new responsibili-
ties and did in fact discharge many special duties for me over
and above those pertaining to his eppointment. ‘

It gives me great pleasure to recommend Major CALDERR for
an appointment either with troops or on a staff senior to any he
is now eligible to £fill in his present rank.

I shall gladly supply any further details which may be
of value in connection with Major CALDERA's service with UN
Forces in the Congo.

Lt-Gen
(Sean Mac Foin)
Force Commander.



CONFIDENTIAL 14 August 1

Brigadier Sartaj Singh, Commander, Léopoldville Command
Colonel James J. Quinn, Aocting Chief of Staff

Annual Confidential Reportss Qfficers

1. I return herewith Annual Confidential Reports in respect
of Lieutenant Colonels Madan, Mitra and Sial.

2. I completed pages two and three of those Heports on the
understanding that they were to be handled by this Head-
quarters. When I presented them to the Force Commander for
completion on page four, he requeated New York for UN polioy

in relation to such Reports and he was informed that the UN
would not take the responsibility for the afore-mentioned,

and that it was the responsibility of the Contingent Commanders
to submit them to tieir own Governments. Therefore, as the
matter stands at the moment, the Force Commander does not intent
to deal with such Reports.

3. The Force Commander is considering bringing up the question
again with New York as he fesls it is important that he should
contribute towards the ocareer of an officer who has given good
service to the UN, say for a period of nine to twelve months§
This might be in the form of an attachment to the Annual Confi-
dential Report.

cct Porce Commandsr —

-



14 August 1961

CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Bob ’

As you are probably aware Major BURNS has
got himself somewhat involved here, and the Force
Commander considers that it would be wiser if he
were recalled home, Brig Otu is fully in the
ricture.

As 8 result of a signal from your HQ we
did send him to AVILLE on temporary duty, but as
the local Bn Commander Col Ankreah was not in the
picture he sent him back to us again here, on
the grounds that he was not required in AVILLE,
He is now at this HQ, and as 1 said earlier on
it is considered best, in his own interests,
that he be got out of LED. General Alexander,
I believe, is on leave, and therefore the Force
Commander has not beea able to get in touch with
him on this matter.

Hoping to see yourself soon again in 1IEO.

Yours sincerely,

(Jimmie Quinn) Col

Lt-Col Bod lLaird,
Adjutent-General,
Ghana Defence Forces,
XCCRA.



Telephote 3697 Te 7I22 / 4 / IND
LADQUARTERS IIDIAN CONTINGERT

ORUC
LGPCLOVILILE .
26 Jun 61
To
Iist 'BY
Subjeot:~ CONFPIDERTIAL REFORTS - OFPIC
I The following channel will be adopted for rendition of

Annual Confidentisl Reports in respect of Irdian Cfficers serving
at Feadquarters CNUC t-

Cfficers of the ramk of - GSC I or :ggivalont Staf?

Fajor or below officer will ipitiate
reports and Dy Chief of
Staff for the Branch if
appointed/Chief of Staff/
Poree Commander will endorse
these repartis.

Cfficers of the rank of ~ Dy Chief of Staff for the

Lt Col Branch if appointed or
Chief of the Staff will
initiate reports and Force
Commander will endorse
theas reports.

2 Anrual Confidential Reports on Colonel EI. KAP(OCR and
Colonel VP RCY will be initiated Yy the Force Ccmmander.,

Authority @ ARKY HZADQUARTERS General 3taff Rranch
letter No 6S4II/ACLR/SD I dated 20 Jun 6I).

Copy tot- \///////
" ¥A to the Porce Commender



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO S IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

CONFIDENTIAL INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

8 July 1961

A : General S. Mac Eoin, Force Commander
De: S. Habib Ahmed, Chief Administrative Officer
Objet Colonel B.L.Kapoor

1. As the term of duty of Colonel Kapoor, Senior Medical Staff
Officer, is now coming to an end I would like to place on record our
appreciation of the competent and devoted cooperation with which he
has carried out his work with ONUC, Personally, I have had the oppor-
tunity of working with Colonel Kapoor, first in my cespacity as Bese
Administrator at Kamina and subsequently as the LChief Administrative
Officer of ONUC. The competent manner in which Colonel Kapoor took
over the operation of the large Base Hospital and the eassociated
services at Kamina with the meagre resources at his disposal whan the
large and experienced body of Belgian medical staff svacuated the Base
at the end of 1960, ,is a tribute to his high organising ability and
professional skill. This is however only one of the many tasks for
which he has been responsible and there exists ample evidence of his
outstanding talent in medical administration among the many medical
institutions and services which he has helped to organiss and operate
both for military and civilian personnel throughout the country.

2. Considering the general breakdown of sanitary services in
the country, the incidence of sickness among the ONUC forces has been
remarkably low. Here again the ONUC medical service has, in my view,
done an outstanding job under the able leadership of Colonel Kapoor.

3. A very satisfactory service has also been rendered by ONUC
medical services to the international civilian staff under the most
difficult conditions, only the least of which was the lack of proper
physical facilities and equipment. I am aware that in dealing with
many hundrede of United Nations international staff in Congo, many of
them accustomed to receiving medical attention under the best condi-
tions, it was not easy for a field medical service to give complete
satisfaction to sach individusl, but I am grateful for the personal
attention given by Colonel Kapoor in many instances to the health and
well being of civilian personnal,

4, The departure of Colonel Kapoor will be a distinect loss to
ONUC, and his valuable experience of our problems will not be easily
rep laced for a long time and many of us on the civilian side will miss
him as a pleasant and congenial colleagus.

5. I would be grateful if you would be good snough to incorporate
our appreciation of Colonel Kapoor's services in the record which you
would no doubt send to the Indian Government.

L]

— puarr—t



25 July 1961

Tos Chief, Mil Pers
From: Chief of Staff
Sud jeot: dent Reports - Off

New York advises that Confidential and Efficiency
Reports are a national responsibility sad fall within the
scope of duties of Contingent Commanders and lLiaison Officers.

Contingent Commeanders smd Liajison Officers are
hereby advised that suoch reports are exclusively im their
province. Reports on Coatingent Commenders/Lisison Officers
remain the responsibility of their national supervisors.

Please have all Contingent Commmnders and Lisison
Officers informed accordingly.

NS -
(33 QUIEN) Col



C. 78486

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO .

IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLD

No. 5414/Pers
2¢yJul 61

To $ - MA to Force Commander

From :-= Chief of Personnel (Mil)

Subject :- Confidential Reports

Ref your letter on the above subject dated § Jul 61

l., General

Confidential reports should only be orignated if the officer
concerned has completed 3 months service with ONUC.

2. Various contingents have different procedures as to who should
orignate and who should be the reporting officer. On the whole the
following should be acceptable to most contingents :-

Initiating Offr Senior reporting
officer
a. Contingent Commanders and ) :
Independent Bde Commanders ) Chief of Staff Force Commander
be Unit Commanders Contingent Comd.
Co Unit Officers Unit Comd. - Contingent Comd
or Bde Comd.
d. Staff Officers (Heads of Chief of Staff Force Commander
Branches)
Co Other Staff Officers Head of Branches Contingent Comd.

P/2..



3. The reports are due on various dates :-
Ethiopianz Officers - 3By 8Ju
Danish Officers - By 1 Sep
Indian Officers (above Major) - By 1 May
" " (below Major) - By 1 Jan
Pakistani Officers (above Majors)- By 1 Jan
" " (below Major) - 3By 1 dpr
Ceylonese Officers - By 1 Jan
4. Enclosed herewith (appendix 'A') is a guide as to the points

to be considered when writing confidential reports.

¢3u~}z":———’
olonel
/\ Chief of Personnel (Mil)



POINTS TO BE CONSIDERED WHEN WRITING CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS

The following points are intended to assist reporting officers in
writing confidential reports. Whilst it is NOT necessary that
reporting officers should comment on all these points, it is essential
that the reports should include all the strong and weak points of the

officers.

There is NO objection to reporting officers writing en

points not included in this list.

PART I

1. EKnowledge -~ General and Professional

(a) Consider the extent of his military knowledge - tactical,
administrative and technical, his performance om tactical
side of his arm ? Does he take steps to impweve his
knowledge and keep upto date? Has he sufficient kmowledge
of other Arms and Services?

(b) Accounting. Bvery officer is responsible for public and
regimental funds entrusted to him. PFor Lt Colonels and
below consider whether they are conversant withthe
system and method of keeping public and Regimental
Accounts and the receipt and disbursement of pay and
allowances, as laid down in the regulations and relevant
PAO.,

2. Instructional Ability

o 8

4.

Consider his ability to instruct, train and explain things to
others. Is he clear and relevant in thought, and lIucid imn
expression? Can he argue well and logically?

Organising Ability

Consider his ability to plan and arrange matters in a systematic
way, using judgement and initiative, his ability to take steck
of situations and design schemes. Does he take every detail

into account and plan ahead? Is he good in administration?

Application to Practical Task

Consider his keenness in practical affairs, his enthusiasm,
energy and 'go'. Does he find it difficult to apply his
theoretical knowledge to practical whbrk? Is he apt to be teeo
casual? Does he carry talsks through to completion? Is he
alert, thorough and industrious?

P2
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8.

9.

Intelligence

Consider his ability to grasp a situation readily and his
capacity to learn from his past experience and apply his
knowledge in tackling new problems, Is he slow in the uptake?
Has he the ability to sift essentials?

Internal Economy

Every individual is respomnsible that expenditure of Government
and Regimental stores and equipment in his charge, is conducted
honestly and economically, in accordance with regulations, and
that any misuse and waste, unfair wear and teat, is prevented.

Consider the officer's concern for the internal economy within
his unit/sub-unit; whether regimental messes/institutions/
worksheps, in his charge, are conducted without unnecessary
expense or extravagance, and whether he encourages economical
habits and careful management.

Statf

Congider whether he has a tidy logical mind; whether he can stand
up to hard work; whether he possesses mental elasticity, whether
he is constructive; whether he has practical commonsense ideas;
whether he has a clear expression.

PART II

Integrity

Consider reliability, honesty and sincerity. Is he impartial

and free from bias? Is he loyal to the service, his men and his
superior officers? Does he show devotion to his work and spirit
of sacrifice? 1Is he more prone to advance his selfish aims than
consider the larger interests of service?

Emotional Stability

Consider whether he has a gteady, even and equable temperament,
Is he deliberate and cool-headed or impulsive and abrupt in his
behaviour? Is he self-controlled and balanced in his judgement?
Does he easily get excited and lose temper? Does he show selfe
restraint and a sense of proportion? Is he inclined to over do
things? Can he strike balance between emotion and action and see
things in theirtrue perspective?

10, Discipline

Consider his personal discipline, the way he organizes his life,

) 2%
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- his activities, and interests, his attitudes to self-indulgence in
food, drin;s, comforts and entertaimment. Has he got clear rules
of conduct of his own, and do they involve self-denial, will-power
and deliberate effort? Does he show good adjustment to military
discipline? Does he insist on it from others? Is he too much
critical of authority? Is he a grumbling type who always seems
dissatisfied with his lot? Does he let his efficiency suffer
because of his real or imaginary grievances?

1le Initiative and Resourcefulness

Consider his capacity for assuming responsibility and for starting
and doing things without being told. Is he fit to take an independ-
ent job? Does he look for a lead from his superior officers?

Does he recogniss the moment when personal initiative is called for?
Does he show ingenuity, originality and capacity to improvise?

1l2. Self=Confidence

Consider whether he is free from diffidence, misgivings, apprehen-

- 8ion and embarrassment when given responsibility., Has he faith in
himself and his powers, as a person and as a leader? Is he nervous,
jittery, bashful, shy, troubled with a sense of inferiority? Does
he shew genuine self-confidence or is he merely boastful and
conceited? Is he afraid of responsibility? Is he inclined to get
flustered?

13, Persomal Appearance and Bearing

Consider hfis deportment, demeanour, carriage and presence. 1Is he
unimpressive and colourless, or does he impress others by his
attitude, gesture and address? Has he dignity and poise? Does he
command respect of others by his manners?

l4: Determination

Consider his strength of will, power of decision, sense of purpose,
resolution, tenacity, fortitude and doggedness. Does he make up his
mind and get straight on with the job? Is he rather indecisive? Is
he apt to give up in the face difficulties?

15, Physical and Mental Endurance

Consider his courage, toughmness, stamina and his reaction to the
more arduous aspects of military life. Is he easily disheartened
by failure? Does he lose morale easily? Does he resent criticism
keenly? Is he persistent in his efforts? Does he keep cheerful in
conditions of hardship and discomfort? Is he off colour with minor
upsets more than the average?

P.4



16.

17,

18,

19.

-4 -

Sociability and Cooperation

Consider his ability to mim well, his smooth inter-personal
relations, good manners, unselfishness, adaptability, sympathy,
polish, liveliness, sense of humour and cheerfulness. Does he

rub people up the wrong way? Is he cooperative and pleasant in his
attitude towards others?

Understanding of Human Nature and Man-management

Consider his concern with the welfare and comfort of his men, Does
he show breadth of outlook, wide human interest, insight and )
balanced judgement? Is he tolerant, sympathetic and tactful?

Does he show skill in dealing with superiors and subordinates?
Does he get the best out of others without causing resentment?

Leadership and Power of Command

Consider his caPacity to dominate others, his push, drive and
assertiveness, To what extent does he inspire others to follow
him? How successful is he in getting the best from those under
him? Does he set a personal example to his men?

If the officer has served on active operations during period of
report, eg Border Defence, Aik to Civil Power, state his strengths
and weaknesses in combat.

Other Points

(a) Recommendations for the grant of Regular Commission in
respect of non-regular officers who have either been declared
category 'A' by Service Selection Board (ie Eligible for
grant of Regular Commission), or have not so far been
interviewed by Service Selection Board, will invariably
be made in Part III of PAFI-2077, where applicable.

(b) Recommendations will also be made for courses abroad in
Part III of PAFI-2077, if officers fulfil qualifications
as laid down below;-

(1) Eligibility. Normally, only officers holding permanent
regular commissions will be recommended for courses/
training abroad. However, a non-regular officer who
is considered most suitable for any particular course
may be recommended.

(ii) General Qualifications., Have passed promotion examinationm,
in cases where the officers are within 2 years of next sub

stantive rank., Qualified for Retention in the Army,
where applicable. Is suitable from educational and
social point of view.
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS \f UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
UNIES AU CONGO ) NI THE CONGO
- o=

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

22 June 1961
A: Dr R. Bunche, Under-Secretary, UN HQ New York
DE: Lt-Gen S. Mac Eoin, Comdr UN Forces in the
- Congo

OBJET:
Terminal Efficiency Reports

The contents of your letter dated
16 June re sbove subject are noted.

Required report with my signature

in respect of Col Francesco Pierotti (Italy)
coe is attached hereto.

Lt ol

(Seén Mac Eoin) Lt-Gen



22 June 1
Dr R. Bunche, Under-Secretary, United Nations, New York
Lt-Gen Sean Mac Eoin, Commander UN Forces in the Congo

Terminal Effjciency Report - Col FPrancesco PIEROTTI (Italy)

l., Col Pierotti served with the United Nations Air Transport
Force in the 0 in the ocapacity of Dopu:g Air COnmander
from October 19 to April 18“1 is period, he
demonstrated a most cooperative attitude and gave his full
support to the United Retions ceuse,

2, In his secondary capacity ess Senior Italian Liaison
Officer, Col Pierotti was particularly helpful in negotiating
between the United Kations and the Italian authorities on
Cl119 problems, It will be recelled that, in December, the
Italian Government agreed to accept full responsibility for
United Naetions Cl19s in the Congo. The success of these
negotiations can to a large extent be attributed to the
personcl efforts of Col Plerotti, .

3. Col Pierotti at all times conducted himself as en
officer and a gentlemen and served &s an excellent represen-
tative of hias country with the United Netions.

/W/ ’?/‘/.

(Sean Mac Eoin) Lt-=Gen
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES \gf UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO & IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEQPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

10_June ~ 1961
A: Dr. R. Bunche, Under-Secretary, United Nations, New York
De : Commander, United Nations Air Tramnsport Force, Congo
Objet : Terminal Efficiency Report — Lieutenant-Colonel A. Pappalardo (Ital

1. Lieutenant-~Colonel Abramo Pappalardo served with the United
Nations Air Tramnsport Force, Congo, from November 1960 to kiay 1961
in the capacity of Commander of N'Djili Air Transport Base.

2. Colonel Pappalardo took over his duties at N'Djili during a
most difficult period. In the early days of his appointment, it
was not uncommon for the airport to be closed to all traffic several
times in the course of a week due to Congolese political unrest and
uneasiness concerning military activities in the country.

3. At the same time, conditions within the United Nations Air
Transport Force were equally unsettled due to a change of location
from Kamina to N'Djili and because of the inherent problems associated
with our multi-national organization.

4. Notwithstanding these external and internal problems, Colonel
Pappalardo achieved a steady improvement in the United Nations Air
Transport Force activities and it can be said that, after six months
a8 Base Commander, he has been successful in bringing about a great
many improvements for the benefit of the Air Tramsport Force and the
United Nations.

5. Colonel Pappalardo at all times displayed a keen interest in the
welfare of the personnel under his command. He paid careful attention
to administrative detail and gave continual support to the United
Nations cause.

6. Colonel Pappalardo was at all times an officer and a gentleman.

He has served the United Nations with distinction as a representative
of the Italian Air Force and of his country.

. ommander, United Nationa/Air Transport Force,
67 Congo




De :

Objet :

S NATIONS UNIES g@g UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
CONGO () IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Pre R Bunche, Under-Secretary, United Natiens, New York
Conmander, United Natiens Air Transport Feree, Comgo

fied - Lieu t~Colonel A. Pappalarde {(Ital

i¢ Limtenant-Celomel Abrame Pappalarde served with the Usited
Nations Air Tramspert Ferce, Comge, from November 1860 to liay 1961
in the sapacity of Commander of N'Djili Air Transport Base.

2. Celenel Pappalarde teek ever his duties at N'Djili during o
mest difficult peried. 1In the early days ef his appeintment, it
wvas 2ot uncommen for the airpert to be clesed te all traffie several
témes in the course of a week due te Congelese pelitical unrest amd
uneasiness concerning military astivities in the ecoumtry.

8. At the same time, cenditiens within the United Natiens Air

rt Ferce were squally umsettled due to a change of lecation
frem Kemmina to N'Djili and because of the imherent preblems asseciated
with our multi-national erganisation.

4. JNetvithastanding these external amd intermal preblems;, Celonel
Fappalavde achieved a steady improvement in the United Nations Air
Transpert Ferce activities and it can be said that, after asix months
a8 Base Coumander, ho has been successful ia bringing about a great
nany improvements for the hemefit of the Air Tramspert Ferce and the
United Nations.

8. Cslenel Pappalarde ati all times diaplayed a kesn interest ia the
welfare of the persemnel under his command. He paid sareful attemtion
to administrative detail and gave coemtinmual support te the United
Natioms cause.

6. Celomel Pappalardo was at all times an officer and a gentleman.
Ke has served the United Nations with distinetien as a representative

of the Italian Air Ferce and of his cemntry.
~ Conmander, United Natiensd/Air Transport Ferce,
Cenge




ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES \\l, UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

De :

Objet :

AU CONGO \IQ% 4 IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

~fsdume 196..2.
Dr. R. Bunche, Under-Secretary, United Nations, New York

Air Commander, ONUC
Terminal Efficiency Report ~ Lieutenant G. Giertz (Sweden)

1. Lieutenant Goran Giertz served with the United Nations Air
Transport Force, Congo, from October 1960 to March 1961. During
this period he worked in the capacity of Adjutant at the UN Air
Transport Force Headquarters, Léopoldville.

2. Due to the unsettled conditions which existed in the Congo
during the period of Lieutenant Giertz's employment, he was called
upon to perform a variety of tasks in line with the requirements of
the times. During January and February 1961, he showed particular
interest in charter operations and was very helpful in producing
facts and figures useful in costing and comparing the various air-
lift operations. During this same period, Lieutenant Giertz was
also employed on temporary duty at Salisbury and Ndola in Northern
Rhodesia, where he acted as co—ordinator of the Refugee Food Relief
airlift.

3+ Lieutenant Giertz has proven himself to be energetic, enthusiastic
and determined in those activities which are of particular interest

to him.
R <

. Air Commodore
Commander, United Natioffs Air Transport Force,
Congo




\“\\l, UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
y IN THE CONGO
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES \tﬁ 5
AU CONGO Y

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

....... o Jume l%...r
A: Dr. R. Bunche, Under-Secretary, United Nations, New York
De : Air Commander, ONUC
Objet : Termimal Efficiency Report — Lieutenant G. Gierts (Sweden

i. Lieutenant Giran Giertxz served with the United Nations Air
Transport Force, Congo, from October 1960 to March 1961. During
this peried he worked in the capacity of Adjutant at the UN Air
Transpert Force Headquarters, Léopoldville.

2., Due to the unsettled conditions which existed im the Conge
during the period of Licutenant Gierts's employment, he was called
upon to perform & variety of tasks in line with the requirements of
the times. During January and February 1961, he showed particular
intereat in charter operations and was very helpful in produeing
facts and figurea useful in coating and comparimg the various air-
1ift operations. During this same period, Lieutenant Giertz was
also empleyed on temporary duty at Salisbury and Ndols in Northera
Rhodesia, where he acted as co—-ordinator of the Refugee Food Relief
lil‘lift.

3. Lieutenant Gierts has proven himself to be emergetic, emthusiastic
and determined in those activities which are of particular imterest

“ - -~

L,;ec.a.\[ \Chipay T"urL Comn\ed:r: =

Comsndor, United Natio Air Transport Feroce,
Congo




ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES (, ; * UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

De :

Objet :

AU CONGO \l\% W IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

8 June = 196 1

Dr. R. Bunche, Under~Secretary, United Nations, New York
Commander, United Nations Air Transport Force, Congo

Terminal Efficiency Report - Lt-Col. Hans Teien (Norwsa

1. Lieutenant-Colonel H. Teien served with the United Nations
Air Transport Force in the Congo in the capacity of Chief Aero-
nautical Engineering Officer from September 1960 to June 1961.
During this period Colonel Teien demonstrated a very high degree
of ability, enthusiasm and determination.

2. I first heard of Colonel Teien's excellent work whem passing
through Pisa en route to the Congo. I was told by authorities at
Pisa that Colonel Teien had recently visited there and had very
greatly contributed to improvements in the method and details of
technical support for the United Natiomns Air Tramsport Force in
the Congo.

3. Over the last seven months, I have come to know Colonel Teien
very well and I am pleased to say that he has at all times completely
lived up to hsji high reputation.

4. Without going into details of the job, it will suffice to say
that Colonel Teien is a first-class authority on engineering pro-
cedures and logistic procedures and at the same time he is an out-
standing organizer with very great ability to get along with people
in addition to looking after paper work and administrative details.
The success of the United Nations Air Tramnsport Force to a very great
extent must be accredited to the efforts of this officer.

5. Colonel Teien has at all times conducted himself as an officer
and & gentleman and served as an excellent representative of his
country with the United Nations.

™ g,

| (C.G.W Chapman) Aiy/ Commodore

> Commander, United Nations 'Air Transport Force,
Congo




ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES @‘% UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

........... 8 Jume . . 1964
A Dr. R. Bumche, Under=Secretary, United Nations, New York
De : Commander, United Nations Air Transport Forge, Congo
Objet - T fio Report ~ Lt~Col. Hans Teiem (Nerwa

1. Lieutenant~Colenel H. Teien served with the United Nations
Air Tramsport Foree in the Congo in the capacity of Chief Aero-
nautical IEngineering Officer from September 1960 to Jumne 1961.
During this peried Colonel Teien demonstrated a very high degree
of ability, enthusiasm and determination.

2. I first heard of Colenel Teien's excellent work wvhem passing
through Pisa em route to the Congo. I was told by autherities at
Pisa that Colonel Teien had recently visited there and had very
greatly contributed to imprevements in the method and details of
technieal support for the United Nations Air Transpert Feree in
the Conge.

3. Over the last seven months, I have come to kmow Celenel Teien
very well and I am pleased to say that he has at all times completely
lived up te hasi high reputation.

4. ‘YWitheut going inte details of the job, it will suffice to say
that Celonel Teien is a first—class authority on eagineering pro-
eedures and logistic precedures and at tho same time he is am out-
standing erganiser with very great ability to get along with peeple
in addition to leoking aftier paper work and administrative details.
The succeas of the United Nations Air Tramsport Force te a very great
extent must be accredited to the efforts of thias officer.

5 Colomel Teien has at all times conducted himself as an officer
and a gentleman and served as an excellent representative of his
country with the United Nations.

17 [ ) "Wiﬁ

(C.G.¥. Chapman) Aif Commedore
Coumander, United Nations Air Treaspert Force,
Congo




CONFIDENTIAL

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES v@ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
v

De :

Objet :

AU CONGO G IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLES : ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

10 June 196_1
Dr R. Bunche, Under-Secretary, United Nations, New York
Lt-Gen Sean Mac Eoin, Commander UN Forces in the Congo

Terminal Efficiency Report - Lt-Col A, PAPPALARDO (Italy)

1. Lt-Col Abramo Pappalardo served with the United
Nations Air Transport Force, Congo, from November 1960 to
May 1961 in the capacity of Commander of N'Djili Air
Transport Base.

2. Lt-Col Pappalardo took over his duties at N'Djili
during a most difficult period. In the early days of his
appointment, it was not uncommon for the airport to be
closed to all traffic several times in the course of a
week due to Congolese political unrest and uneasiness
concerning military activities in the country.

3. At the same time, conditions within the United
Nations Air Transport Force were equally unsettled due to
a change of location from Kamina to N'Djili and beceuse of
the inherent problems associated with our multi-national
organization.

4, Notwithstanding these extermal and intermal
problems, Lt-Col Pappalardo achieved a steady improvement
in the United Netions Air Transport Force activities and it
can be said that, after six months as Base Commander, he
has been successful in bringing about a great many improve-
ments for the benefit of the Air Transport Force and the
United Nations.

5. Lt-Col Pappalardo at all times displayed s keen
interest in the welfare of the personnel under his command.
He paid careful attention to administrative detail and gave
continual support to the United Nations cause.

6. Lt-Col Pappalardo was at all times an officer and
a gentleman. He has served the United Nations with
distinction as a representative of the Italian Air Force
and of his country.

(Sean é;i Eoin) Lt-Gen



CONFIDENTIAL

10 June 1
Dr R. Bunche, Under-s-cretery, United N:utions, New York
Lt-Gen Sean Mac Eoin, Cormander UN Forces in the Congo
Terminal Efficiency Report - Lt-Col A, PAPIALARDO (Italy)

1. Lt=Col Abramo Pappalardo served with the United
Nations Air Trensport Force, Congo, from November 1960 to
May 1961 in the ceapacity of Commander of N'Djili air
Transport Bese.

2. Lt-Col Peppalardo took over his duties at N'Djili
during a most difficult period. In the early days of his
errointment, it was not uncommon for the sirport to be
closed to all traffic several times in the course of =
week due to Congolese politicel unrest and uneasiness
concerning military sctivities in the country.

3 At the same time, conditiong within the United
Netions Air Transport Porce were sgually unsettled due to
a chenge of locetion from Kamina to N'Djili end because of
the inherent problems associated with our milti-nztional
organization.

4. Notwithstanding these extermal and intermal
problems, Lt-Col Pappalsrdo achieved & steady improvement
in the United Netions Air Transport Force activities and it
can be said that, after six months as Base Commander, hs
hes been successful in bringing about & great many improve-
ments for the benefit of the Air Transport Force end the
United Nations.

5. Lt-Col Pappalerdo at all times displeyed a keen
interest in the welfare of the personnel under his comnand.
He paid careful attention to administrative detail and gave
continual support to the United Nztions cause.

6. Lt-Col Pappelardo was et all times an officer and
a gentlemzn, He has served the United Nations with
distinction as a representative of the Italian Air Force
and of his country.

(Sean Mac Eoin) Lt-Gen



RUNDA

21 June 1

Irish Lisison Officer
CAPT. N. BERGIN

I wish to thank you for according me the services
of Capt. N, Bergin as Asast, Irish Liaison Officer.

I cannot speak too highly of Capt. Bergin's work.
He has proved himself - under difficult circumstances -
to be thoroughly efficient, dependable and conscientious,
and has adapted himself to the complex type of work here
in a very short period.

P . l' R o Ao e m——

i Colonel
{D. MeCORMACK)
Irish Lialison Officer

Copy to: D.P. & 0., Dublin
" ®  Porce Commander



IRISH LIAISON SECTICN
ORUC HQ
LECFOLDVILLE.

21st June,1861

a. 0C 34 Irish BEn
de. Irish LO,
Ko0,.87520 Sergeant E Maloney

I am to thank you for according the services of
Sergeant Maloney to HQ CNUC as Irish NCO in the HQ
Poastal Unit.

Sergeant Maloney has performed his task in a
thoroughly efficient and conscientious manner, and
always kept up-to~-date records of intake and out put
of mail and newspapers. He put in a considerable amount
of overtime in frequently following up mail bags to
* NDJILI AIRPORT in order to check that they had been
air-lifted,

I commend him highly.

-
COLONEL

s

] e

(D McCORMACK)
IRISH LIAISON OPPICER

Copy/ Director Plans and Operations,
Army HQ., Dublin,

COPY/ FORCE COMANDER






10 June 1
Dr R. Bunche, Un’ler-i-cretary, United N:-tions, New York
It-Cen Ssen Mec Zoin, Commander UN Forces in the Congo
EDC (Italy)

4T s

1. Lt-Col Abramo Fappalardo served with the United
Nations Air Transport Porce, Congo, from November 1560 to
May 1961 in the capacity of Commander of N'DJjili iir
Transport Base.

2 Lt-Col Pappalardo took over nis duties at KN'Djili
during 2 most difficult period. In the early days of his
aprointment, it was not uncommon for the airport to be
closed to all traffic several times in the course of =a
weekx due to Congolese political unrest and uneasiness
concerning military sotivitiea in the country.

3. At the same time, conditions within the United
Netions Air Tranaport Force were ejuzlly unsettled due to
e chenge of loostion from Kemina to N'DJjili snd becasuse of
the inherent problems associasted with our multi-national
organization.

4, Notwithstanding these extermal and intermal
problems, Lt-Col Pappalerdo achieved n steady improvement
in the United Nations Air Transport Force activities and it
can be saild that, after six months ss Brase Commander, he
hes been succeasful in bringing about & great meny improve-
nents for the benefit of the Air Transport Torce snd the
United Nations.

5. Lt-Col Pappalardo st all times displeyed = keen
interest in the welfare of the personnel under his comrrsnd.
He pald careful attention to administrative detail and gave
continual support to the United Nastions cause.

6. Lt-Col Pappelerdo was et ell times an officer and
n gentleman. He hzs served the United Nations with
distinction &s & representative of the Italian Air PForoce
and of his country.

(5ean Mec Eoin) Lt-Cen



1C June 1
Dr R, Bunche, Un'er-i-cretary, United N:tions, New York
Lt-Gen Sasn Mec Toin, Cormender UR Forces in the Congo

Terminal Efficiency Report — Lt-Col 4., TAPTAL'RDO (Italy)

1. Lt=Col ibramo Pappalardo served with the United
Nations Air Trensport Porce, Congo, from November 1960 to
May 1961 in the capacity of Commander of N*'DJjili air
Trensport Bease,

2 Lt~-Col Peppalardo took over hiz dutiea at N'DJili
during 8 mwost difficult period, In the early days of his
sprointment, it wre not uncommon for the sirport to be
closed to ell traffic severzl times in the course of =
week due to Congolese politicel unrest and unesnsiness
concerning military =ctivities in the country.

3. At the same time, conditions within the United
Netions Air Treanaport Force were ejuelly unsettled due to
a chenge of locstion from Kamine €0 N'Djili and beceuse of
the inherent problems associated with our rlti-nation=1l
organnization.

4. Notwithatanding these extermal end intemal
problems, Lt~Col Pappalerdo achieved . steady improvernent
in the United Netions Air Transport Force sctivities and it
can be said that, after six months ss Bese Commonder, he
hes been successful in bringing about & great many improve-
ments for the benefit of the Air Transport Force snd the
United Nntions.

5. Lt-Col Pappalerdo et all times displeyed = keen
intereat in the welfare of the personnel under his comr=snd,
He peid careful attention to administrstive detail snd gave
continual support to the United RNetiona cauce.

6. Lt-Col Puppelexrdo wes at all times an officer end
e gentlemsan, He hts served the United Nations with
distinction &3 & reryrezentetive of the Itelian Air Porce
and of his country.

(3ean Mec Foin) Li-Gen



THE FOREIGN SERVICE /'2/((

OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AMETICAN EMBASSY
Leopoldville, Congo

May 22, 1961

Dear General MacEoins:

I appreciate very much your thoughtfulness in expressing
appreciation for the cooperation which you have received from
Colonel Albert A. Worrell, ad I am making it a matter of
record not only in our own personnel files but in conjunction
with a letter of appreciation which I am writing to his Command-
ing Officere. 4 copy of your letter will accompany mine.

I have always felt that the success of the UN operation
depends upon every person serving with it and upon all those
who have responsibility for supporting the operation even though
they are not directly a psrt of ite In this case I feel certain
that Colonel Worrell has done his best to ensure that our own
armed forces contacts with UN forces have worked smoothly and
toward constant improvement in operationse.

Sincerely yours,

v

%1are iI. Tinberlake

American Ambassadar

Lieutenant General Sean MacEoin,
Commander UN Forces in the Congo,
Organisation des Nations Unies au Congo,
Leopoldville.
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Your Excellency,

Now that the term of duty of Colomnel A, Vorrell,
USAF Representative in the Congo, is coming to a close,
I should like to place on record my apprecietion of
the magnificent cooperation which I have received at
all times from him, He is a leader in every sense of
the word and his grasp of the needs of the Congo situation
made extremely easy the complicated task of organizing
the inflying and outflying of various contingents in the
Congo.

It hes been 2 great pleasure to have worked with
Colonel Worrell, Having such & men as he in cherge of
this vital aspect of our operations hes eased my task
considerably.

I would appreciate it if you would forward to the
appropriate US authorities this testimonial of my high
regard for the professional and personal sbilities and
indefatigeble energy of this fine officer with whom it
has been a pleasure for me to collaborate within the
past few months.

Yours very sincerely,

(Sean Mec B % I.t-(}en

Commander UN Forces in
the Congo

His: Excellency
Mr Clare Timberlake,
United States Ambassador,

Leopoldville.



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS
UNIES AU CONGO

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE

SECRET
11 April 1961

- Tos Maj O. Caldera
From: Porce Commander

With reference to your letters of
20 Mar and 7 Apr I regret that in
accordance with UN policy I must inform
you that expenditure of money for the
colleoction of information cannot be

sanc tioned.

{8een Mao Eoin) Lt-Gen
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SECRET
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO @éﬁ@% IN THE CONGO

—s

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO .
CABLE: ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE 20th Ifarch, 12961

Commander UN Forces in the Congo.

1. Since taking over the appointment as Chief of Liilitary Information
Branch with effect from 12th September, 1960, I have had to incur
expenses in the entertainment of my contacts and informants, chiefly
from the Indigenous Quarter. I had no official fund for my use and I
spent moneys out of my own allowance. The expenditure was in the form
of dining(treating) with certain informants and also in the giving of
money and gifts to others. 1 passed on the information gathered to

the HQ and also to the joint information meetings held on the 6th
floor.

2. I certify on my honour that I have spent on the average of 2,500
Congolese Francs a week. Over a period of 6 months I have spent at
least 60,000 Congolese Francs and I shall deem it a favour if arrange-
ments are therefore made to reimburse me before my departure from the
Congo, which is nrow imminent,

3. In view of the secret nature of these transactions, I am not
forwarding the normal claim forms and will be grateful if your
endorsement ig sent direct to the Chief Finance Officer.

4, In this connection I wish to add that I am in the process of
introducing these informants and contacts to my successor, Lt. Col.
Egge. 1 wish to recommend that a fund be made available to him for
such expenses, as getting information, especially from the Indigenous
Quarter, requires inducements.

5. llay I add that a member of my staff, iiss Crosthwaite, has been

to several houses in the Indigenous Quarter and has been introduced

as my wife. This provided a "tourist" camouflage and enabled us to
enter and remain for lengthy periods in their homes at all times

during the day and night without embarrassment and made my true mission
less noticeable to others. This member of the staff has resigned her
post and signified her willingness to leave the Congo so as to maintain
the continuity of the fiction and therefore uphold the honour of the

UN, —
_ C A Caddens

PO e

lajor

SECRET



C. 78486

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES

SECRET

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE

! ol = . t ~ A - M Tt
The Conmmander, UN Forcegs in the Jongs.

I sh211 be most grateful if you would plense authorise

payment of the sum of meney I actually spent as stated in my
letter of 20th March, 1961, In this connection, It. Col.

Egge, my suczcesgor, will bear me out in regard to the expend-
iture I incurred even on the days I wes handing over dutics.

I have, in fact, spent this wmoney in scod faith and with the
best of dntentions and I certify cn my honour as o Fieid CFTicer
abont the goneys spent, I am surec, Sir, that in expenditure

of this nature, where the UN bencfitted congiderably, payments
coul: be sanctioned, In this case where the money was achtunlly
spent by me, I -m svbanitting that I ke reinburced. The iLiinutes
of the Joint Inforuation lectings held on the €th Flocr will

bear cvidence tc some of the information gathered by me in the
Indigenous Quarter.

2. The application of It. Col. Egge for a similar allowance
merits your sanction, please.

3. I am due tc leave the Zongo on vepatriation on 11th April,
19671 and will be grateful fer very early action ana I hope that

I will be fortunate enough to recover the moneys actually spent
by me.

 eaueses
C gt

sla jor

SECRET



CONFIDENTIAL

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO

- g
ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES @ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

TO:

FROM :

SUBJECT ¢

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

23rd ilarch, 196 1.

Mil., Asst. to Commander UNFIC

ilajor C.T. Caldersa

0/50044 tajor C.T. CALDERA, C.L.I, - Tour of Duty Congo

1. Training:
Graduated from School of lilitary Intelligence U.K. and is
Staff Intelligence trained.

2. Congo:

(a)

Arrival 18th August, 1960.

(b) Opened up the Staff liessage Control Centre at the ONUC

(e)

(e)

HQ, organised it, and was Chief of llessage Control Centre
until the departure of my predecessor, ajor WANGEL, Chief
of lilitary Information.

Took over duties as Chief of ililitary Information Branch
with effect from 12th September, 1560, Performed duties
both on liilitary and Civil sides, including Special Branch
work, until 14th ilarch, 1961 on which date I ceased to be
Chief of ililitary Information.

Appointment was upgraded to Lt. Col. and Ceylon Government's
recomiendation for my promotion to Lt. Col., reached UN HQ
Congo via UN HQ New York on 12th March, 1961. Arrival in
the Congo of my successor 13th March, 1961 and his appoint-
ment as Chief of lilitary Information 14th liarch, 1961.

Letter dated 8th larch, 1261 addressed to Commander/ Chief

of Staff requested -

(i) That I remain as Chief of iilitary Information
until kay, 1961 when tour of duty would end.

(ii) In the alternative, immediate repatriation.

At no time was I or my Governmen¥officially informed that
I was to be superceded by a Lt. Col. as Chief of Liilitary
Information Branch until postingorder of 14th larch, 1961
was published.

/2



CONFIDENTIAL

N

(g) Commander UNFIC saw me a.m, 14th Larch, 1961 and I
explained that I could not work with dignity in this
HQ in any other appointment. TFosting order of same
date made me a subordinate in the Branch I headed for
over six months.

(h) Commander UNFIC saw me a.m. 218t karch, 1951 and again
at 1700 hours the same day and I submitted that I could
not work in any other branch and handed over letter of
explanation: Secret - Personal for General S. Ilackoin
dated 21st larch, 1961,

3. Staff:

As a itajor heading the :ilitary Information Branch the Branch
was integrated with Operations Branch and considerable staff
difficulties arose. At no time did I have more than two officers
in nmy staff of iilitary Information Branch, There are 6 officers
now and ny recommendation for the Branch to work independently
has now been implenmented., Knowledge of French for my appointment
is NOT @'Sine gua non" as a trained man can work in any language
with an interpreter.

//F::::;;%ﬁpC:Lzﬂcks

— o
Hajor

CONFIDENTIAL




C. 78486

SECRET - Personal for General S. liacToin

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO %éi@? IN THE CONGO
=
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO N _
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE 21st liarch, 1961

Commander of UN Forces in the Congo.

Reference my interview with you a.m. today, I thank you very

sincerely for your offer of an appointment as Lt. Col. in this HQ other
han in the Kilitary Information Branch. I regret, however, that I
have to decline your gracious offer for a number of reasons. I shall
be grateful if you would please intimate to the Secretary General and
the Ceylon Commission in New York the following reasons on which I base
my request for immediate repatriation.

(a)

(o)

I have served this HQ as the Chief of Military Information Branch
for over 6 months anddue to no fault of mine I had to relinguish
my appointment. Administrative delays that led to this situation
were entirely veyond my control. So far as I can make out my
Government has, on a request from this HQ and New York, consented
to promote me whilst holding this particular appointment. It is
evident, therefore, that the Ceylon Government promoted me to Lt.
Col. whilst holding the appointment of the Chief of hilitary
Information Branch, before the arrival in the Congo of my successor,
The fact that another Lt. Col. was being brought into this HQ to
replace me had never been brought officially to my notice or to the
notice of the Government of Ceylon until the officer arrived.

This gave me the full realization that whilst I worked night and
day, with only about 2 officers on my staff, who were untrained, and
tried at all times to uphold the policy of this HQ, I was by-passed
on the score of being a Major in charge of a Branch. I bear no ill
feelings towards anyone, but I am entitled to my feelings which are
only heightened now when I see the fullest scope and facilities
being afforded to my successor. This Branch had 6 officers on its
staff after I was relieved of my appointment.

As a result of veing relieved of my appointment as Chief of

ilitary Inforwmation Branch and posted as a subordinate in the

Branch I headed for over 6 months, I have suffered deepest humiliation
not only among the staff, but in the eyes of the entire HQ and other
official and private contacts I have had in the Congo including
diplomatic missions, local politicans and officials, the Press and
numerous others. I attach a copy of the posting order referred to

for your information.

SECRET - Personal for General S. lacEoin /2.




(e)

SECRET - Personal TFor General S. lLiacEoin

-2 -

I have developed a sense of inferiority in this HQ and I can no
longer work with dignity in any other appointment in this HQ after
having being demoted from the specialised appointment for which I
have the necessary training and for which solely my Government
recomnended me for promotion., I did in fact make a reguest that I
be permitted to continue as Chief of Hilitary Information Branch
until liay, 1961 when my tour of duty was to have been over, after
which ny successor could have come in, but this was turned down,

I trust that you will understand my position and in fairness to me
and my Government and in appreciation of my services to this
Iiission, I beg of you to strongly recommend my immediate repatriation
as an obvious welfare gesture.

(d) I amavare of the views of the Ceylon Army Commander who has in a
confidential and private letter informed me that I should be
recalled in the event of being relieved of the appointment of Chief
of lilitary Information Branch.

2, I propose sending a copy of this letter to the Army Commander in

Ceylon.

3. In view of the above, Sir, I beg that I be permitted to bow out as

gracefully as possible at this stage and submit that arrangements be
made for me to leave the Congo immediately.

o

ginsmetts

ajor
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31 ¥Merch 1961

I heve known Brig Otu since I sssumed the appointment
of Commender UN Porces in the Congo on 8 January 1961.
Since thet time I heve had occasion to use him in & personel
capecity on meny problems in the Congo. These probleme
were mainly in the field of negotiation with the olese,
On my arrival here I of course kmsw none of the political
figures, and Brig Otu assisted ms, firstly, in getting to
know these people mmd, aseoondly, in conducting negotiations
with them on I{ behalf . This function he haa 1led

a

in & highly satisfactory menner.

I heve found him at ell times to have a ready grasp
of prodblems and situations which to say the least were very
complex in their nature. He handled these very difficalt
tasks expertly; as well, the high regard in which he is
held by these various Congolese political leaders is in
itself a very great tribute to his character and his integrity.

I regard his departure from the staff here at leopoldville
a major loes to me bLecause in hies going I am losing what 1
consider to be one of my soundest advisers, I heve nothing
but the highest praise and re for Otu es en officer, and
Lfediet for him an-especially brillisnt future in his
itexy career.

(Sean ¥Mac Eoin) Lt-Gen
Cormem dexr UN Foroces in

the Congo

The Permanent Representative of Ghmma
40 the United Rations,

United Nations HQ,

New Ic’.‘k,

Usa.



33 Merenh 1961

Commender, Canadian Contingent,

Zeopoldville.
Subject: 3B JA LAUZ

The above-mentioned NCO hes, since 8 Jen 61, discharged
the combined duties of cheuffeur-bodyguard to me. As he is
due for repetriation at end of mission on 6 Apr 61 his tour
of duty in these caprcities is, I deeply regret, now terminsting.

In returning him to you for attention to the necessery
administrative matters preliminary to his repatristion, 1 should
like to bring to your notice officially not only the excellent
menner in which he performed the duties of his dual appointment,
tut also that his conduot throughout the period was absolutely
irreproachable in all respecta. Moreover, he utilized his
exceptional powers of intelligence &nd initietive to such good
purpose that he was able to assist me in many matters far beyond
ths requirements of a chauffeur-bodyguard. His fluent kmovledge
of both English and Prench ensbled him to act as intermediary
between myself and my staff on the one hemd and our Congolese
employees, end often members of the public, on the other.

He mnde a detalled study of the city and was always able to
take me unerringly to my destination. Purthermore, without any
request on my pert, he applied himself diligently to & study
of my meeds end movements snd mny times daily anticipeted my
requirements snd arranged mninor matters which facilitated
these, and s0 saved me valuable time, In addition, his loyalty,
courtesy and unocompleining devotion to duty despite the long
hours (which were very much the rule rather than the exception)
most favourably impressed me,

His unit end the Cenandien Army can well be prodd of this
fine soldier, end I shall be glad if you would bring this
expression of ny epprecistion of the services hs rendered me
to the notice of the appropriste authorities in Canada.

(8. MAC Lt-Gen
Commender UN Porces
in the Congp





